Stockholders’ equity   1,115.0   803.0   649.8   620.8   568.7

Common Stock Data
Basic net income per share   $ 1.26  $ 1.46  $ 0.97  $ 0.52  $ 0.12
Diluted net income per share   1.19   1.35   0.90   0.50   0.12
Dividends paid per share   0.00   0.015   0.06   0.06   0.06

(1)  See the “Explanatory Note” immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 and Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,” in the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements of this Form 10-K.

30

Table of Contents

(2)  The Selected Financial Data for 2006, 2005, 2004 and 2003 has been restated to reflect adjustments related to net revenues, stock-based compensation
expense and the associated tax effect as further described in the “Explanatory Note” immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-K. As a result of
these adjustments, net income was increased by $4.7 million for the year ended January 31, 2006 and reduced by $0.4 million, $5.1 million and $4.2
million for the years ended January 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively, as follows:

   Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2006
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
   (In millions, except per share data)
For the Fiscal Year

Net revenues   $ 1,523.2  $ 14.0  $ 1,537.2
Income from operations   369.8   8.7   378.5
Net income   328.9   4.7   333.6

At Year End
Total assets   1,360.8   (5.0)  1,355.8
Long-term liabilities   62.6   2.4   65.0
Stockholders’ equity   791.3   11.7   803.0

Common Stock Data
Basic net income per share   $ 1.44  $ 0.02  $ 1.46
Diluted net income per share   1.33   0.02   1.35
Dividends paid per share   0.015   —   0.015

   Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2005
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
For the Fiscal Year

Net revenues   $ 1,233.8  $ 5.1  $ 1,238.9
Income from operations   234.9   (3.2)  231.7
Net income   221.5   (0.4)  221.1

At Year End
Total assets   1,142.2   (1.6)  1,140.6
Long-term liabilities   25.8   1.8   27.6
Stockholders’ equity   648.1   1.7   649.8

Common Stock Data
Basic net income per share   $ 0.98  $ (0.01) $ 0.97
Diluted net income per share   0.90   —   0.90
Dividends paid per share   0.06   —   0.06

   Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2004
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
For the Fiscal Year

Net revenues   $ 951.6  $ —   $ 951.6
Income from operations   106.3   (5.1)  101.2
Net income   120.4   (5.1)  115.3

At Year End
Total assets   1,017.2   —   1,017.2
Long-term liabilities   10.6   0.8   11.4
Stockholders’ equity   621.6   (0.8)  620.8

Common Stock Data
Basic net income per share   $ 0.54  $ (0.02) $ 0.52
Diluted net income per share   0.52   (0.02)  0.50
Dividends paid per share   0.06   —   0.06

  31

Table of Contents

   Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2003
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
For the Fiscal Year

Net revenues   $ 824.9  $ —   $ 824.9
Income from operations   25.0   (4.6)  20.4
Net income   31.9   (4.2)  27.7

At Year End
Total assets   883.7   —   883.7
Long-term liabilities   4.4   0.5   4.9
Stockholders’ equity   569.2   (0.5)  568.7

Common Stock Data
Basic net income per share   $ 0.14  $ (0.02) $ 0.12
Diluted net income per share   0.14   (0.02)  0.12
Dividends paid per share   0.06   —   0.06

(3)  Under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123—revised 2004, “Share-Based Payment,” (“SFAS No. 123R”) net income for fiscal 2007
includes stock-based compensation expense of $94.3 million. Results for fiscal 2007 also include amortization of acquisition-related intangibles of
$14.4 million. In addition, results for fiscal 2007 also include litigation expenses related to a patent infringement lawsuit of $5.0 million.

[…]

2000   —   (1.3)  0.2   (1.1)
2001   —   (1.5)  0.2   (1.3)
2002   —   (3.9)  1.1   (2.8)
2003   —   (5.0)  0.8   (4.2)
2004   —   (4.8)  (0.3)  (5.1)

Total 1992 – 2004 impact   —   (22.9)  4.2   (18.7)
2005   5.1   (7.3)  1.8   (0.4)
2006   14.0   (4.6)  (4.7)  4.7

Total:   $ 19.1  $ (34.8) $ 1.3  $ (14.4)

(1)  Includes $2.5 million of payroll tax expenses.

In addition, we have restated the pro forma expense under SFAS 123 in Part II, Item 8, Note 1, “Business and Summary of Significant Accounting
Policies” in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements to include these adjustments for the years ended January 31, 2006 and January 31, 2005.

44

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effects of the net revenue, stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to our previously reported
consolidated statements of income (in millions, except per share data):

   Fiscal year ended January 31, 2006   Fiscal year ended January 31, 2005

As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Restated
Net revenues:

License and other   $1,246.7  $ 15.1  $1,261.8  $1,057.1  $ 8.2  $1,065.3
Maintenance   276.5   (1.1)  275.4   176.7   (3.1)  173.6

Total net revenues   1,523.2   14.0   1,537.2   1,233.8   5.1   1,238.9

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license and other revenues   157.8   0.2   158.0   152.5   0.2   152.7
Cost of maintenance revenues   13.1   —   13.1   17.0   —   17.0
Marketing and sales   553.8   2.2   556.0   461.9   2.8   464.7
Research and development   301.6   1.6   303.2   239.4   2.1   241.5
General and administrative   127.1   1.3   128.4   101.4   3.2   104.6
Restructuring   —   —   —   26.7   —   26.7

Total costs and expenses   1,153.4   5.3   1,158.7   998.9   8.3   1,007.2

Income from operations   369.8   8.7   378.5   234.9   (3.2)  231.7
Interest and other income, net   13.2   —   13.2   11.4   —   11.4

Income before income taxes   383.0   8.7   391.7   246.3   (3.2)  243.1
Income tax (provision) benefit   (54.1)  (4.0)  (58.1)  (24.8)  2.8   (22.0)

Net income   $ 328.9  $ 4.7  $ 333.6  $ 221.5  $ (0.4) $ 221.1

Basic net income per share   $ 1.44  $ 0.02  $ 1.46  $ 0.98  $ (0.01) $ 0.97

Diluted net income per share   $ 1.33  $ 0.02  $ 1.35  $ 0.90  $ (0.00) $ 0.90

Shares used in computing basic net income per share   229.0   —   229.0   227.0   —   227.0

Shares used in computing diluted net income per share   247.5   —   247.5   247.0   —   247.0

  45

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effects of the net revenue, stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to our previously reported
consolidated balance sheet as of January 31, 2006 (in millions, except per share data):

  January 31, 2006
  As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 287.2  $ —   $ 287.2
Marketable securities   90.3   —   90.3
Accounts receivable, net   261.4   —   261.4
Inventories   14.2   —   14.2
Deferred income taxes   64.4   —   64.4
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   29.3   —   29.3

Total current assets   746.8   —   746.8
Computer equipment, software, furniture and leasehold improvements,

net   61.4   —   61.4
Purchased technologies, net   49.8   —   49.8
Goodwill   318.2   —   318.2
Deferred income taxes, net   129.2   (5.0)  124.2
Other assets   55.4   —   55.4

 $ 1,360.8  $ (5.0) $ 1,355.8

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 56.4  $ —   $ 56.4
Accrued compensation   121.3   —   121.3
Accrued income taxes   10.8   —   10.8
Deferred revenues   249.8   (19.1)  230.7
Other accrued liabilities   68.6   —   68.6

Total current liabilities   506.9   (19.1)  487.8
Deferred revenues   35.8   —   35.8
Other liabilities   26.8   2.4   29.2

Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)   —   —   —

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 2.0 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding at January 31, 2006   —   —   —
Common stock and additional paid-in capital, $0.01 par value; 750.0 shares authorized; 229.6 shares

outstanding at January 31, 2006   773.7   30.1   803.8
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7.4)  —   (7.4)
Deferred compensation   (6.1)  (4.0)  (10.1)
Retained earnings   31.1   (14.4)  16.7

Total stockholders’ equity   791.3   11.7   803.0

 $ 1,360.8  $ (5.0) $ 1,355.8

The following table presents the cumulative adjustments to each component of stockholders’ equity at the end of each fiscal year (in millions):

As of January 31,

Common Stock and
Additional Paid-

in Capital
Deferred

Compensation
Retained
Earnings

Net Impact to
Stockholders' Equity

2002   $ 19.2  $ (11.1) $ (9.4) $ (1.3)
2003   22.0   (8.9)  (13.6)  (0.5)
2004   27.1   (9.2)  (18.7)  (0.8)
2005   31.0   (10.2)  (19.1)  1.7
2006   30.1   (4.0)  (14.4)  11.7

46

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effects of the net revenue, stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the Company’s previously
reported consolidated statements of cash flows (in millions):

  Fiscal year ended January 31, 2006   Fiscal year ended January 31, 2005

As

Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated
Operating Activities
Net income  $ 328.9  $ 4.7  $ 333.6  $ 221.5  $ (0.4) $ 221.1
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Charge for acquired in-process research and development   9.1   —   9.1   —   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   43.7   —   43.7   51.9   —   51.9
Stock-based compensation expense   0.4   4.2   4.6   3.9   8.0   11.9
Net loss on fixed asset disposals   0.1   —   0.1   0.6   —   0.6
Tax benefits from employee stock plans   124.0   0.6   124.6   116.9   (4.4)  112.5
Restructuring related charges, net   —   —   —   9.2   —   9.2

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of business
combinations:

Accounts receivable   (45.8)  —   (45.8)  (30.0)  —   (30.0)
Inventories   (1.0)  —   (1.0)  4.8   —   4.8
Deferred income taxes   (87.8)  3.8   (84.0)  (101.7)  0.9   (100.8)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   0.3   —   0.3   (1.3)  —   (1.3)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (15.1)  0.7   (14.4)  39.6   1.0   40.6
Deferred revenues   85.7   (14.0)  71.7   67.0   (5.1)  61.9
Accrued income taxes   (27.3)  —   (27.3)  (9.1)  —   (9.1)

Net cash provided by operating activities   415.2   —   415.2   373.3   —   373.3

Investing Activities
Purchases of available-for-sale marketable securities   (279.3)  —   (279.3)  (259.6)  —   (259.6)
Sales and maturities of available-for-sale marketable securities   204.0   —   204.0   490.3   —   490.3
Business combinations, net of cash
acquired   (242.1)  —   (242.1)  (11.8)  —   (11.8)
Capital and other expenditures   (20.5)  —   (20.5)  (40.8)  —   (40.8)
Purchases of software technologies and capitalization of

software development costs   —   —   —   (1.6)  —   (1.6)
Other investing activities   (0.1)  —   (0.1)  (0.9)  —   (0.9)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   (338.0)  —   (338.0)  175.6   —   175.6

Financing Activities
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of issuance costs   144.6   —   144.6   242.2   —   242.2
Repurchases of common stock   (446.6)  —   (446.6)  (546.3)  —   (546.3)
Dividends paid   (3.4)  —   (3.4)  (13.5)  —   (13.5)
Other financing activities   (0.2)  —   (0.2)  (0.2)  —   (0.2)

Net cash used in financing activities   (305.6)  —   (305.6)  (317.8)  —   (317.8)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (2.1)  —   (2.1)  4.4   —   4.4

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (230.5)  —   (230.5)  235.5   —   235.5
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   517.7   —   517.7   282.2   —   282.2

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 287.2  $ —   $ 287.2  $ 517.7  $ —   $ 517.7

  47

Table of Contents

Legal Contingencies.   As described in Part I, Item 3, “Legal Proceedings” and Part II, Item 8, Note 8, “Commitments and Contingencies,” in the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements, we are periodically involved in various legal claims and proceedings. We routinely review the status of each significant matter
and assess our potential financial exposure. If the potential loss from any matter is considered probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated, we record a
liability for the estimated loss. Because of inherent uncertainties related to these legal matters, we base our loss accruals on the best information available at the

[…]

Income before income taxes   96.6   94.2   98.4   102.5   391.7
Income tax (provision) benefit   (18.8)  (17.5)  (2.7)  (19.1)  (58.1)

Net income  $ 77.8  $ 76.7  $ 95.7  $ 83.4  $ 333.6

Basic net income per share  $ 0.34  $ 0.34  $ 0.42  $ 0.36  $ 1.46

Diluted net income per share  $ 0.31  $ 0.31  $ 0.38  $ 0.33  $ 1.35

Shares used in computing basic net income per share   227.7   228.7   229.6   229.7   229.0

Shares used in computing diluted net income per share   249.3   250.3   249.5   251.5   247.5

(1)  See Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.”

  61

Table of Contents

The following tables present the effects of adjustments made to our previously reported quarterly financial information as of January 31, 2006 (in millions,
except per share data):

2006   4th quarter   3rd quarter
   As Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Restated  As Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Restated
Net revenues:

License and other   $ 336.5  $ 4.3  $ 340.8  $ 304.4  $ 4.3  $ 308.7
Maintenance   80.3   (1.3)  79.0   73.9   (1.1)  72.8

Total net revenues   416.8   3.0   419.8   378.3   3.2   381.5

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license and other revenues   38.5   0.1   38.6   40.8   0.1   40.9
Cost of maintenance revenues   2.0   —   2.0   1.6   —   1.6
Marketing and sales   156.0   0.5   156.5   136.4   0.5   136.9
Research and development   88.7   0.3   89.0   74.0   0.3   74.3
General and administrative   34.3   1.1   35.4   32.5   0.1   32.6
Restructuring   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total costs and expenses   319.5   2.0   321.5   285.3   1.0   286.3

Income from operations   97.3   1.0   98.3   93.0   2.2   95.2
Interest and other income, net   4.2   —   4.2   3.2   —   3.2

Income before income taxes   101.5   1.0   102.5   96.2   2.2   98.4
Income tax (provision) benefit   (18.5)  (0.6)  (19.1)  (1.7)  (1.0)  (2.7)

Net income   $ 83.0  $ 0.4  $ 83.4  $ 94.5  $ 1.2  $ 95.7

Basic net income per share   $ 0.36  $ —   $ 0.36  $ 0.41  $ 0.01  $ 0.42

Diluted net income per share   $ 0.33  $ —   $ 0.33  $ 0.38  $ —   $ 0.38

Shares used in computing basic net income per share   229.7   —   229.7   229.6   —   229.6

Shares used in computing diluted net income per share   251.5   —   251.5   249.5   —   249.5

   2nd quarter   1st quarter
   As Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Restated  As Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Restated
Net revenues:

License and other   $ 309.4  $ 3.5  $ 312.9  $ 296.4  $ 3.0  $ 299.4
Maintenance   63.6   0.3   63.9   58.7   1.0   59.7

Total net revenues   373.0   3.8   376.8   355.1   4.0   359.1

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license and other revenues   39.8   —   39.8   38.7   —   38.7
Cost of maintenance revenues   4.7   —   4.7   4.8   —   4.8
Marketing and sales   134.0   0.6   134.6   127.4   0.6   128.0
Research and development   73.0   0.5   73.5   65.9   0.5   66.4
General and administrative   32.6   0.2   32.8   27.7   (0.1)  27.6
Restructuring   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total costs and expenses   284.1   1.3   285.4   264.5   1.0   265.5

Income from operations   88.9   2.5   91.4   90.6   3.0   93.6
Interest and other income, net   2.8   —   2.8   3.0   —   3.0

Income before income taxes   91.7   2.5   94.2   93.6   3.0   96.6
Income tax (provision) benefit   (16.4)  (1.1)  (17.5)  (17.5)  (1.3)  (18.8)

Net income   $ 75.3  $ 1.4  $ 76.7  $ 76.1  $ 1.7  $ 77.8

Basic net income per share   $ 0.33  $ 0.01  $ 0.34  $ 0.33  $ 0.01  $ 0.34

Diluted net income per share   $ 0.30  $ 0.01  $ 0.31  $ 0.31  $ —   $ 0.31

Shares used in computing basic net income per share   228.7   —   228.7   227.7   —   227.7

Shares used in computing diluted net income per share   250.3   —   250.3   249.3   —   249.3

(1)  See Note 2. “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statement.”

62

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the impact of the restatement on each line item of our interim condensed consolidated balance sheets during the fiscal year
ended January 31, 2006 (in millions):

  4th quarter   3rd quarter
  As Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Restated  As Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 287.2  $ —   $ 287.2  $ 390.9  $ —   $ 390.9
Marketable securities   90.3   —   90.3   157.1   —   157.1
Accounts receivable, net   261.4   —   261.4   201.8   —   201.8
Inventories   14.2   —   14.2   15.1   —   15.1
Deferred income taxes   64.4   —   64.4   68.9   —   68.9
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   29.3   —   29.3   26.1   —   26.1

Total current assets   746.8   —   746.8   859.9   —   859.9
Computer equipment, software, furniture and leasehold

improvements, net   61.4   —   61.4   60.1   —   60.1
Purchased technologies, net   49.8   —   49.8   16.2   —   16.2
Goodwill   318.2   —   318.2   194.7   —   194.7
Deferred income taxes, net   129.2   (5.0)  124.2   141.4   (3.7)  137.7
Other assets   55.4   —   55.4   18.3   —   18.3

 $ 1,360.8  $ (5.0) $ 1,355.8  $ 1,290.6  $ (3.7) $ 1,286.9

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 56.4  $ —   $ 56.4  $ 62.4  $ —   $ 62.4
Accrued compensation   121.3   —   121.3   102.0   —   102.0
Accrued income taxes   10.8   —   10.8   40.3   —   40.3
Deferred revenues   249.8   (19.1)  230.7   210.7   (16.1)  194.6
Other accrued liabilities   68.6   —   68.6   48.0   —   48.0

Total current liabilities   506.9   (19.1)  487.8   463.4   (16.1)  447.3
Deferred revenues   35.8   —   35.8   32.5   —   32.5
Other liabilities   26.8   2.4   29.2   17.7   1.6   19.3
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock and additional paid-in capital   773.7   30.1   803.8   752.7   30.9   783.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7.4)  —   (7.4)  (7.7)  —   (7.7)
Deferred compensation   (6.1)  (4.0)  (10.1)  (0.3)  (5.1)  (5.4)
Retained earnings   31.1   (14.4)  16.7   32.3   (15.0)  17.3

Total stockholders’ equity   791.3   11.7   803.0   777.0   10.8   787.8

 $ 1,360.8  $ (5.0) $ 1,355.8  $ 1,290.6  $ (3.7) $ 1,286.9

  63

Table of Contents

  2nd quarter   1st quarter

As

Reported   Adjustments(1)
As

Restated
As

Reported   Adjustments(1)
As

Restated
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 478.7  $ —   $ 478.7  $ 518.1  $ —   $ 518.1
Marketable securities   42.8   —   42.8   19.7   —   19.7
Accounts receivable, net   202.4   —   202.4   190.2   —   190.2
Inventories   14.3   —   14.3   14.7   —   14.7
Deferred income taxes   43.3   —   43.3   25.6   —   25.6
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   24.5   —   24.5   28.4   —   28.4

Total current assets   806.0   —   806.0   796.7   —   796.7
Computer equipment, software, furniture and leasehold

improvements, net   61.1   —   61.1   65.6   —   65.6
Purchased technologies, net   16.2   —   16.2   10.3   —   10.3
Goodwill   188.7   —   188.7   172.4   —   172.4
Deferred income taxes, net   93.0   (4.4)  88.6   116.8   (3.0)  113.8
Other assets   16.9   —   16.9   15.8   —   15.8

 $1,181.9  $ (4.4) $1,177.5  $1,177.6  $ (3.0) $1,174.6

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 62.7  $ —   $ 62.7  $ 61.2  $ —   $ 61.2
Accrued compensation   89.1   —   89.1   72.9   —   72.9
Accrued income taxes   22.8   —   22.8   53.7   —   53.7
Deferred revenues   206.3   (12.9)  193.4   202.1   (9.1)  193.0
Other accrued liabilities   54.2   —   54.2   47.0   —   47.0

Total current liabilities   435.1   (12.9)  422.2   436.9   (9.1)  427.8
Deferred revenues   25.2   —   25.2   20.0   —   20.0
Other liabilities   9.3   1.6   10.9   9.9   1.6   11.5
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock and additional paid-in capital   689.9   29.4   719.3   664.7   30.1   694.8
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (8.5)  —   (8.5)  (3.3)  —   (3.3)
Deferred compensation   (0.4)  (6.4)  (6.8)  (0.1)  (8.1)  (8.2)
Retained earnings   31.3   (16.1)  15.2   49.5   (17.5)  32.0

Total stockholders’ equity   712.3   6.9   719.2   710.8   4.5   715.3

 $1,181.9  $ (4.4) $1,177.5  $1,177.6  $ (3.0) $1,174.6

(1)  See Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.”

64

Table of Contents

The net of tax impact of the stock-based compensation adjustments in the first quarter of fiscal 2007 was insignificant. However, we restated our
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 31, 2006 to properly reflect Retained Earnings, Common Stock and Deferred Compensation balances as a result of
previous period adjustments. Please refer to Note 2. “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements” in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. In

[…]

The adjustments to stock-based compensation, net of related tax effects, as originally reported for annual periods prior to fiscal 2007 are as follows (in
millions):

Fiscal Year
Originally
Reported   Adjustment

As
Restated

1992   $ —   $ 0.1  $ 0.1
1993   —   1.3   1.3
1994   —   0.8   0.8
1995   —   0.8   0.8
1996   —   0.4   0.4
1997   —   0.3   0.3
1998   —   0.2   0.2
1999   —   0.3   0.3
2000   0.3   1.1   1.4
2001   0.5   1.3   1.8
2002   0.6   2.8   3.4
2003   1.9   4.2   6.1
2004   1.2   5.1   6.3

Total 1992 – 2004   4.5   18.7   23.2
2005   3.1   3.5   6.6
2006   0.4   3.8   4.2

Total 1992 – 2006   $ 8.0  $ 26.0  $ 34.0

90

Table of Contents

AUTODESK, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following table presents the effects of the net revenues, stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the Company’s previously
reported consolidated statements of income (in millions, except per share data):

   Fiscal year ended January 31, 2006   Fiscal year ended January 31, 2005
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated  As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Net revenues:

License and other   $ 1,246.7  $ 15.1  $ 1,261.8  $ 1,057.1  $ 8.2  $ 1,065.3
Maintenance   276.5   (1.1)  275.4   176.7   (3.1)  173.6

Total net revenues   1,523.2   14.0   1,537.2   1,233.8   5.1   1,238.9

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license and other revenues   157.8   0.2   158.0   152.5   0.2   152.7
Cost of maintenance revenues   13.1   —   13.1   17.0   —   17.0
Marketing and sales   553.8   2.2   556.0   461.9   2.8   464.7
Research and development   301.6   1.6   303.2   239.4   2.1   241.5
General and administrative   127.1   1.3   128.4   101.4   3.2   104.6
Restructuring   —   —   —   26.7   —   26.7

Total costs and expenses   1,153.4   5.3   1,158.7   998.9   8.3   1,007.2

Income from operations   369.8   8.7   378.5   234.9   (3.2)  231.7
Interest and other income, net   13.2   —   13.2   11.4   —   11.4

Income before income taxes   383.0   8.7   391.7   246.3   (3.2)  243.1
Income tax (provision) benefit   (54.1)  (4.0)  (58.1)  (24.8)  2.8   (22.0)

Net income   $ 328.9  $ 4.7  $ 333.6  $ 221.5  $ (0.4) $ 221.1

Basic net income per share   $ 1.44  $ 0.02  $ 1.46  $ 0.98  $ (0.01) $ 0.97

Diluted net income per share   $ 1.33  $ 0.02  $ 1.35  $ 0.90  $ (0.00) $ 0.90

Shares used in computing basic net income per share   229.0   —   229.0   227.0   —   227.0

Shares used in computing diluted net income per share   247.5   —   247.5   247.0   —   247.0

91

Table of Contents

AUTODESK, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following table presents the effects of the net revenues, stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the Company’s previously
reported consolidated balance sheet as of January 31, 2006 (in millions):

   January 31, 2006

As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Restated
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 287.2  $ —   $ 287.2
Marketable securities   90.3   —   90.3
Accounts receivable, net   261.4   —   261.4
Inventories   14.2   —   14.2
Deferred income taxes   64.4   —   64.4
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   29.3   —   29.3

Total current assets   746.8   —   746.8
Computer equipment, software, furniture and leasehold improvements, net   61.4   —   61.4
Purchased technologies, net   49.8   —   49.8
Goodwill   318.2   —   318.2
Deferred income taxes, net   129.2   (5.0)  124.2
Other assets   55.4   —   55.4

  $1,360.8  $ (5.0) $1,355.8

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 56.4  $ —   $ 56.4
Accrued compensation   121.3   —   121.3
Accrued income taxes   10.8   —   10.8
Deferred revenues   249.8   (19.1)  230.7
Other accrued liabilities   68.6   —   68.6

Total current liabilities   506.9   (19.1)  487.8
Deferred revenues   35.8   —   35.8
Other liabilities   26.8   2.4   29.2
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 2.0 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding at   —
January 31, 2006   —   —
Common stock and additional paid-in capital, $0.01 par value; 750.0 shares authorized;
229.6 shares outstanding at January 31, 2006   773.7   30.1   803.8
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7.4)  —   (7.4)
Deferred compensation   (6.1)  (4.0)  (10.1)
Retained earnings   31.1   (14.4)  16.7

Total stockholders’ equity   791.3   11.7   803.0

  $1,360.8  $ (5.0) $1,355.8

92

Table of Contents

AUTODESK, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The Company also restated common stock, additional paid in capital, deferred compensation and retained earnings balances for all fiscal years prior to
fiscal 2007 as follows (in millions):

As of January 31,

Common Stock and
Additonal Paid-in

Capital
Deferred

Compensation
Retained
Earnings

Net Impact to
Stockholders’

Equity
2002   $ 19.2  $ (11.1) $ (9.4) $ (1.3)
2003   22.0   (8.9)  (13.6)  (0.5)
2004   27.1   (9.2)  (18.7)  (0.8)
2005   31.0   (10.2)  (19.1)  1.7
2006   30.1   (4.0)  (14.4)  11.7

The following table presents the effects of the net revenues, stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the Company’s previously
reported consolidated statements of cash flows (in millions):

  Fiscal year ended January 31, 2006   Fiscal year ended January 31, 2005
  As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated  As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Operating Activities
Net income  $ 328.9  $ 4.7  $ 333.6  $ 221.5  $ (0.4) $ 221.1
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating

activities:
Charge for acquired in-process research and development   9.1   —   9.1   —   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   43.7   —   43.7   51.9   —   51.9
Stock-based compensation expense   0.4   4.2   4.6   3.9   8.0   11.9
Net loss on fixed asset disposals   0.1   —   0.1   0.6   —   0.6
Tax benefits from employee stock plans   124.0   0.6   124.6   116.9   (4.4)  112.5
Restructuring related charges, net   —   —   —   9.2   —   9.2

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of business combinations:
Accounts receivable   (45.8)  —   (45.8)  (30.0)  —   (30.0)
Inventories   (1.0)  —   (1.0)  4.8   —   4.8
Deferred income taxes   (87.8)  3.8   (84.0)  (101.7)  0.9   (100.8)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   0.3   —   0.3   (1.3)  —   (1.3)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (15.1)  0.7   (14.4)  39.6   1.0   40.6
Deferred revenues   85.7   (14.0)  71.7   67.0   (5.1)  61.9
Accrued income taxes   (27.3)  —   (27.3)  (9.1)  —   (9.1)

Net cash provided by operating activities   415.2   —   415.2   373.3   —   373.3

Investing Activities
Purchases of available-for-sale marketable securities   (279.3)  —   (279.3)  (259.6)  —   (259.6)
Sales and maturities of available-for-sale marketable securities   204.0   —   204.0   490.3   —   490.3
Business combinations, net of cash acquired   (242.1)  —   (242.1)  (11.8)  —   (11.8)
Capital and other expenditures   (20.5)  —   (20.5)  (40.8)  —   (40.8)
Purchases of software technologies and capitalization of software

development costs   —   —   —   (1.6)  —   (1.6)
Other investing activities   (0.1)  —   (0.1)  (0.9)  —   (0.9)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities   (338.0)  —   (338.0)  175.6   —   175.6

Financing Activities
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of issuance costs   144.6   —   144.6   242.2   —   242.2
Repurchases of common stock   (446.6)  —   (446.6)  (546.3)  —   (546.3)
Dividends paid   (3.4)  —   (3.4)  (13.5)  —   (13.5)
Other financing activities   (0.2)  —   (0.2)  (0.2)  —   (0.2)

Net cash used in financing activities   (305.6)  —   (305.6)  (317.8)  —   (317.8)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (2.1)  —   (2.1)  4.4   —   4.4

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents   (230.5)  —   (230.5)  235.5   —   235.5
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   517.7   —   517.7   282.2   —   282.2

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 287.2  $ —   $ 287.2  $ 517.7  $ —   $ 517.7

93

Table of Contents

AUTODESK, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

For more information regarding our restated financial statements, see “Financial Statements and Supplementary Data” in Item 8, “Selected Consolidated
Financial Data” in Item 6 and “Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited)” in Note 17 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Note 3.   Employee and Director Benefit Plans

Stock Option Plans

As of January 31, 2006, Autodesk maintained two active stock option plans for the purpose of granting stock options to employees and members of

[…]

Results for the second and third quarters of fiscal 2006 include non-recurring tax benefits of $1.9 million and $10.6 million, respectively, related to the
impact of the DRD Legislation on prior fiscal years’ earnings. In addition, results for the first and third quarters of fiscal 2006 include tax benefits related to the
lapse of the statute of limitations of $1.2 million and $6.9 million, respectively, and the fourth quarter includes a non-recurring tax charge of $1.3 million. The
fourth quarter of fiscal 2006 includes $7.9 million of in-process research and development expenses and $0.7 million of intangible amortization, both related to
the acquisition of Alias. The acquisition of Alias is described at Note 15, “Business Combinations.”

120

Table of Contents

AUTODESK, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following tables present the effects of adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported quarterly financial information as of January 31, 2006
(in millions except, per share data):

2006   4th quarter   3rd quarter

As

Reported  Adjustments(1)
As

Restated
As

Reported  Adjustments(1)
As

Restated
Net revenues:

License and other   $ 336.5  $ 4.3  $ 340.8  $ 304.4  $ 4.3  $ 308.7
Maintenance   80.3   (1.3)  79.0   73.9   (1.1)  72.8

Total net revenues   416.8   3.0   419.8   378.3   3.2   381.5

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license and other revenues   38.5   0.1   38.6   40.8   0.1   40.9
Cost of maintenance revenues   2.0   —   2.0   1.6   —   1.6
Marketing and sales   156.0   0.5   156.5   136.4   0.5   136.9
Research and development   88.7   0.3   89.0   74.0   0.3   74.3
General and administrative   34.3   1.1   35.4   32.5   0.1   32.6
Restructuring   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total costs and expenses   319.5   2.0   321.5   285.3   1.0   286.3

Income from operations   97.3   1.0   98.3   93.0   2.2   95.2
Interest and other income, net   4.2   —   4.2   3.2   —   3.2

Income before income taxes   101.5   1.0   102.5   96.2   2.2   98.4
Income tax (provision) benefit   (18.5)  (0.6)  (19.1)  (1.7)  (1.0)  (2.7)

Net income   $ 83.0  $ 0.4  $ 83.4  $ 94.5  $ 1.2  $ 95.7

Basic net income per share   $ 0.36  $ —   $ 0.36  $ 0.41  $ 0.01  $ 0.42

Diluted net income per share   $ 0.33  $ —   $ 0.33  $ 0.38  $ —   $ 0.38

Shares used in computing basic net income per share   229.7   —   229.7   229.6   —   229.6

Shares used in computing diluted net income per share   251.5   —   251.5   249.5   —   249.5

121

Table of Contents

AUTODESK, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

   2nd quarter   1st quarter
   As Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Restated  As Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Restated
Net revenues:

License and other   $ 309.4  $ 3.5  $ 312.9  $ 296.4  $ 3.0  $ 299.4
Maintenance   63.6   0.3   63.9   58.7   1.0   59.7

Total net revenues   373.0   3.8   376.8   355.1   4.0   359.1

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license and other revenues   39.8   —   39.8   38.7   —   38.7
Cost of maintenance revenues   4.7   —   4.7   4.8   —   4.8
Marketing and sales   134.0   0.6   134.6   127.4   0.6   128.0
Research and development   73.0   0.5   73.5   65.9   0.5   66.4
General and administrative   32.6   0.2   32.8   27.7   (0.1)  27.6
Restructuring   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total costs and expenses   284.1   1.3   285.4   264.5   1.0   265.5

Income from operations   88.9   2.5   91.4   90.6   3.0   93.6
Interest and other income, net   2.8   —   2.8   3.0   —   3.0

Income before income taxes   91.7   2.5   94.2   93.6   3.0   96.6
Income tax (provision) benefit   (16.4)  (1.1)  (17.5)  (17.5)  (1.3)  (18.8)

Net income   $ 75.3  $ 1.4  $ 76.7  $ 76.1  $ 1.7  $ 77.8

Basic net income per share   $ 0.33  $ 0.01  $ 0.34  $ 0.33  $ 0.01  $ 0.34

Diluted net income per share   $ 0.30  $ 0.01  $ 0.31  $ 0.31  $ —   $ 0.31

Shares used in computing basic net income per
share   228.7   —   228.7   227.7   —   227.7

Shares used in computing diluted net income
per share   250.3   —   250.3   249.3   —   249.3

(1)  See Notes 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.”

122

Table of Contents

AUTODESK, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following table summarizes the impact of the restatement on each line item of the Company’s interim condensed consolidated balance sheets during
the fiscal year ended January 31, 2006 (in millions):

   4th quarter   3rd quarter
   As Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Restated  As Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 287.2  $ —   $ 287.2  $ 390.9  $ —   $ 390.9
Marketable securities   90.3   —   90.3   157.1   —   157.1
Accounts receivable, net   261.4   —   261.4   201.8   —   201.8
Inventories   14.2   —   14.2   15.1   —   15.1
Deferred income taxes   64.4   —   64.4   68.9   —   68.9
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   29.3   —   29.3   26.1   —   26.1

Total current assets   746.8   —   746.8   859.9   —   859.9
Computer equipment, software, furniture and

leasehold improvements, net   61.4   —   61.4   60.1   —   60.1
Purchased technologies, net   49.8   —   49.8   16.2   —   16.2
Goodwill   318.2   —   318.2   194.7   —   194.7
Deferred income taxes, net   129.2   (5.0)  124.2   141.4   (3.7)  137.7
Other assets   55.4   —   55.4   18.3   —   18.3

  $ 1,360.8  $ (5.0) $ 1,355.8  $ 1,290.6  $ (3.7) $ 1,286.9

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 56.4  $ —   $ 56.4  $ 62.4  $ —   $ 62.4
Accrued compensation   121.3   —   121.3   102.0   —   102.0
Accrued income taxes   10.8   —   10.8   40.3   —   40.3
Deferred revenues   249.8   (19.1)  230.7   210.7   (16.1)  194.6
Other accrued liabilities   68.6   —   68.6   48.0   —   48.0

Total current liabilities   506.9   (19.1)  487.8   463.4   (16.1)  447.3
Deferred revenues   35.8   —   35.8   32.5   —   32.5
Other liabilities   26.8   2.4   29.2   17.7   1.6   19.3
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock and additional paid-in

capital   773.7   30.1   803.8   752.7   30.9   783.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7.4)  —   (7.4)  (7.7)  —   (7.7)
Deferred compensation   (6.1)  (4.0)  (10.1)  (0.3)  (5.1)  (5.4)
Retained earnings   31.1   (14.4)  16.7   32.3   (15.0)  17.3

Total stockholders’ equity   791.3   11.7   803.0   777.0   10.8   787.8

  $ 1,360.8  $ (5.0) $ 1,355.8  $ 1,290.6  $ (3.7) $ 1,286.9

123

Table of Contents

AUTODESK, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

   2nd quarter   1st quarter

As

Reported   Adjustments(1)
As

Restated
As

Reported   Adjustments(1)
As

Restated
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 478.7  $ —   $ 478.7  $ 518.1  $ —   $ 518.1
Marketable securities   42.8   —   42.8   19.7   —   19.7
Accounts receivable, net   202.4   —   202.4   190.2   —   190.2
Inventories   14.3   —   14.3   14.7   —   14.7
Deferred income taxes   43.3   —   43.3   25.6   —   25.6
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   24.5   —   24.5   28.4   —   28.4

Total current assets   806.0   —   806.0   796.7   —   796.7
Computer equipment, software, furniture and leasehold

improvements, net   61.1   —   61.1   65.6   —   65.6
Purchased technologies, net   16.2   —   16.2   10.3   —   10.3
Goodwill   188.7   —   188.7   172.4   —   172.4
Deferred income taxes, net   93.0   (4.4)  88.6   116.8   (3.0)  113.8
Other assets   16.9   —   16.9   15.8   —   15.8

  $1,181.9  $ (4.4) $1,177.5  $1,177.6  $ (3.0) $1,174.6

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 62.7  $ —   $ 62.7  $ 61.2  $ —   $ 61.2
Accrued compensation   89.1   —   89.1   72.9   —   72.9
Accrued income taxes   22.8   —   22.8   53.7   —   53.7
Deferred revenues   206.3   (12.9)  193.4   202.1   (9.1)  193.0
Other accrued liabilities   54.2   —   54.2   47.0   —   47.0

Total current liabilities   435.1   (12.9)  422.2   436.9   (9.1)  427.8
Deferred revenues   25.2   —   25.2   20.0   —   20.0
Other liabilities   9.3   1.6   10.9   9.9   1.6   11.5
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock and additional paid-in capital   689.9   29.4   719.3   664.7   30.1   694.8
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (8.5)  —   (8.5)  (3.3)  —   (3.3)
Deferred compensation   (0.4)  (6.4)  (6.8)  (0.1)  (8.1)  (8.2)
Retained earnings   31.3   (16.1)  15.2   49.5   (17.5)  32.0

Total stockholders’ equity   712.3   6.9   719.2   710.8   4.5   715.3

  $1,181.9  $ (4.4) $1,177.5  $1,177.6  $ (3.0) $1,174.6

(1)  See Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.”

124

Table of Contents

AUTODESK, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following table represents adjustments to restate common stock, additional paid in capital, deferred compensation and retained earnings balances for
all quarters in fiscal 2006 (in millions):

Common Stock
and Additonal Paid-

in
Capital

Deferred
Compensation

Retained
Earnings

Net Impact to
Stockholders’

Equity
As of April 30, 2005   $ 30.1  $ (8.1) $ (17.5) $ 4.5
As of July 31, 2005   29.4   (6.4)  (16.1)  6.9
As of October 31, 2005   30.9   (5.1)  (15.0)  10.8
As of January 31, 2006   30.1   (4.0)  (14.4)  11.7

The net of tax impact of the stock-based compensation adjustments in the first quarter of fiscal 2007 were insignificant. However, we restated our
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 31, 2006 to properly reflect Retained Earnings, Common Stock and Deferred Compensation balances as a result of
previous period adjustments. Please refer to Note 2. “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements” in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Note 18. Subsequent Event

In May 2007, Autodesk entered into an agreement to acquire NavisWorks Limited (“NavisWorks”) for approximately $25 million cash, which is subject to